
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 Meeting of the  
Burnley Borough Council 

 

To be held at 6.30 pm on 
Wednesday, 27th September, 2023 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Full Council DATE - 27-09-23 Page 2 of 6 
 

 
 



 
Full Council DATE - 27-09-23 Page 3 of 6 
 

Town Hall 
Burnley 

Tuesday, 19 September 2023 
 
Sir or Madam, 
 
 Notice is given of a MEETING of the COUNCIL of the BOROUGH OF BURNLEY to  
 
be held at MECHANICS THEATRE, BURNLEY on 
 

DATE: Wednesday, 27th September, 2023 
starting at 6.30 pm 

 
 
To transact the business specified below. 

Catherine Waudby 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
Members of the public may ask a question, make a statement, or present a petition 
relating to any matter for which the Council has a responsibility or which affects the 
Borough. 
 
Notice in writing of the subject matter must be given to the Head of Legal & Democratic 
Services by 5.00 pm on the day before the meeting.  Forms can be obtained for this 
purpose from the reception desk at Burnley Town Hall, Manchester Road or from the 
web at: http://burnley.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13234 . You 
can also register to speak via the online agenda.  Requests will be dealt with in the 
order in which they are received. 
 
All Full Council meetings are livestreamed on the Council`s Youtube Channel 
 
Due to limited space in the venue members of the public wishing to observe the 
meeting are advised to watch the live stream on Youtube.  Priority will be given to those 
who have registered to speak if seating capacity is exceeded. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
  
1. Minutes of the Last Meeting  7 - 10 
 To receive, as read, the Minutes of the proceedings of the last Full 

Council meeting, held on 19th July 2023 and to confirm them or 
otherwise. 
 

 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 To receive any declarations of interest. 

 
 

 
3. Mayor's Communications   
 To receive communications (if any) from His Worshipful the Mayor.   

http://burnley.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13234
http://www.youtube.com/user/BurnleyCouncil


 
Full Council DATE - 27-09-23 Page 4 of 6 
 

4. Public Question Time   
 To receive questions, statements or petitions (if any) from members of 

the public. 
 

 

 
5. Motions to Council   
 

a) Motion to Remove the Two Child Benefit Cap 
 

11 - 12 
 
6. Items for Decision by the Council   
 
Financial Decisions 
 

 
 

a) Revenue Monitoring Report 2023/24 Quarter 1 13 - 26 
 To consider for approval the latest revised net budget and the net transfers from 

earmarked reserves. 
  

b) Capital Monitoring Report 2023/24 Quarter 1 27 - 40 
 To consider for approval net capital budget changes and the proposed financing of the 

revised capital budget. 
  

c) Treasury Management Activity 2023/24 Quarter 1 41 - 52 
 To endorse the quarterly update on the Treasury Management Strategy 

2023/24. 
  

d) Revenue Budgets 2024-27 - Latest Position and Savings Proposals 53 - 68 
 To consider for approval further proposed savings to assist in balancing the 

2024/27 revenue budgets. 
  

e) Climate Action Fund: Burnley Green Activities Project 69 - 70 
 To consider for approval the establishment of budgets. 

  
Constitutional Decisions 
 

 
 

f) Constitutional Updates, Reporting and Appointments to Committees 71 - 80 
 To note recent waivers of call-in, note changes to the political balance of the 

Council and approve consequential changes to membership of committees, and 
approve changes to the Scheme of Delegation. 
  

g) Substitute Scheme for Disabled Members 81 - 106 
 To consider a scheme to allow the use of substitute members to Committees by 

disabled members. 

 
  



 
Full Council DATE - 27-09-23 Page 5 of 6 
 

h) Parental Leave Policy 107 - 114 
 To consider the adoption of a parental leave policy for elected members. 

  
i) Review of Key Decision Threshold 115 - 124 
 To consider raising the financial threshold for Key Decisions in line with the 

Standing Orders for Contracts. 
  

7. Reports from Committee Chairs   
 

a) Report from the Chair of Scrutiny 125 - 126  
b) Report from the Chair of Audit & Standards 127 - 128  
c) Report from the Chair of Development Control 129 - 130  
d) Report from the Chair of Licensing 

 
131 - 132 

 
8. Strategic Plan Progress Reports  133 - 158 
 To consider progress against the Council’s Strategic Commitments. 

 
 

 
9. Questions   
 To deal with questions (if any) relating to matters not contained in the 

Minutes before the Council and of which notice in writing has been 
received in accordance with Standing Order No. 10(2).  

 

 
 Councillor Attendance 

 
 

 Please use the link below to access Councillor attendance records.  You 
can refine your search by time or by committee. 
 
http://burnley.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserAttendanceSummary.aspx 
 

 

 
10. Exclusion of the Public   
 To consider the exclusion of the public from the meeting before 

discussion takes place on the following item(s) of business on the 
grounds that in view of the nature of the business to be transacted if the 
public were present there would be a disclosure to them of exempt 
information within the meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972. 
 

 

 
11. Items for Decision by the Council   
 

a) Replacement of Fitness Equipment at St Peter's and Padiham 
Leisure Centres 

159 - 164 

 To consider for approval the establishment of a new budget in the 2023/24 
Capital programme. 
 
  

http://burnley.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserAttendanceSummary.aspx


 
Full Council DATE - 27-09-23 Page 6 of 6 
 

b) Building Control IT Procurement 165 - 166 
 To seek approval to procure a new IT system for the building control service. 

 
 



 

 
Full Council 19/07/2023  Page 1 of 4 
 

 

 

BURNLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL FULL 
COUNCIL 
 
VICTORIA MILL, BURNLEY  
 
Wednesday, 19th July, 2023 
 

 
 

PRESENT  
 

 

MEMBERS  
 His Worshipful The Mayor (Councillor Arif Khan) in the Chair; 

 
 Councillors S Hussain (Vice-Chair), A Anwar, L Ashworth, H Baker, G Barton, 

G Birtwistle, H Bridges, C Briggs, M Brindle, J Broughton, S Chaudhary, 
S Cunliffe, A Fewings, S Graham, J Harbour, B Horrocks, A Hosker, M Hurt, 
J Inckle, K Ingham, M Ishtiaq, M Johnstone, N Kazmi, S Kazmi, J Launer, 
A Lewis, G Lishman, M Lishman, J McGowan, N Mottershead, M Payne, 
A Raja, P Reynolds, C Sollis, M Steel, J Sumner, M Townsend, A Wight and 
F Wild 

 
OFFICERS   
 Mick Cartledge  Chief Executive 
 Lukman Patel  Chief Operating Officer 
 Alison McEwan  Democracy Officer 
 CJ Walmsley  Democracy Officer 
 David Bristow  Mayor's Officer 
 MJ Hindman  Graphic Designer 
 Dexter Almond  Admin Officer 
 Paul Barlow  Graphic Designer 
 Blake Morris  Admin Officer 

 
 

18 Minutes of the Last Meeting  
 
RESOLVED       The Minutes of the meetings of the Council held on the 23rd May and 7th 

June were confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
  
  
 

19 Declarations of Interest  
 
Cllr Andy Fewings declared an interest in Items 5(e) and 5(f).  He left the meeting and took 
no part in the decisions. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 1



 

 
Full Council 19/07/2023  Page 2 of 4 
 

20 Mayor's Communications  
 
His Worshipful the Mayor informed members that this was Mick Cartledge’s final meeting 
prior to his retirement. 
  
He and Members paid tribute to Mick’s achievements over his time working at Burnley and 
wished him well in his retirement. 
 

21 Final Recommendation of Community Governance Review - Worsthorne with 
Hurstwood Parish Council  

 
Consideration was given to the findings of the Community Governance Review for 
Worsthorne with Hurstwood Parish Council. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
1.         To increase the number of seats on Worsthorne with Hurstwood Parish Council 

from 7 to 9 from the next scheduled elections in May 2024. 
  
2.         To authorise the Head of Legal & Democratic Services to prepare and make a 

Reorganisation of Community Governance Order, and to take such steps as 
consi
[...]
onsideration was given to the Council’s 2022/23 Treasury Management Activity. 
  
The report was noted. 
 
 

28 Reports from Committee Chairs  
 
The Committee Chair reports were noted. 
 
 

29 Strategic Plan Progress Reports  
 
RESOLVED            That the Strategic Plan Progress Reports of Executive Members be 

noted. 
 
 

Page 10



Motion to Remove The 2 Child Benefit Cap 
 
This council notes that: 
 
In 2017, families were stopped from claiming Child Tax Credits or Universal Credit 
for more than two children. 
 
It is estimated that this policy now affects over 1.5 million children. 
 
Studies have shown that families in the poorest areas are worse off by over £3000 
per year. 
 
Ethnic communities are disproportionately affected by the benefit cap. 
 
The estimated cost of removing the cap would be £1.5 billion per year. 
 
Removing the cap could lift a quarter of a million children out of poverty and over 
three quarters of a million children could see their poverty levels decrease. 
 
The estimated cost of Child Poverty, taking into account costs such as health issues, 
risk of unemployment later in life, risk of lower income levels, social costs and public 
services costs is £35 billion per year. 
 
6,520 children in the Burnley Constituency are living in relative poverty according to 
figures from the DWP, with thousands of families relying on Food Banks or the 
Community Grocery. 
 
 
This Council resolves to: 
 
Ask the Chief Executive and the Leader of the Council to write to the town’s MP 
Antony Higginbotham, asking him to support the removal of the cap and to raise 
awareness in the House of Commons of the poverty that it is causing. 
 
Ask the Chief Executive and the Leader of the Council to write to the Secretary of 
State for Work and Pensions, asking them to consider removing the benefit cap in 
order to lift thousands of Burnley families out of poverty. 
 
 
Proposed by: Cllr. Scott Cunliffe 
Seconded: Cllr. Jack Launer 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5a



This page is intentionally left blank



Revenue Monitoring Report 2023/24 – Quarter 1 (to 30 June 2023) 
 

REPORT TO EXECUTIVE 

 
DATE 20 September 2023 

PORTFOLIO Resources and Performance 
Management 

REPORT AUTHOR Craig Finn 
TEL NO 01282 475811 

 EMAIL CFinn@burnley.gov.uk 
 
 
PURPOSE 

 
1. To report the forecast outturn position for the year ending 31 March 2024 based upon actual 

spending and income to 30 June 2023. 
 

2. Members are asked to note the financial impact of the ongoing cost-of-living crisis as can be 
seen in paragraph 5.  In view of the current economic challenges, forecasts remain under 
review and are subject to change as the impact on the economy unfolds. Updates will be 
provided to Members through the established quarterly budget monitoring process. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
3. The Executive is asked to: 

 
a. Note the projected revenue budget forecast position of a net overspend of £243k, as 

summarised in table 1 and detailed in Appendix 1, which is expected to break even by 
the end of the financial year. 

   
The Executive is also asked to seek approval from Full Council for: 

  
b. The latest revised net budget of £16.267m as shown in Table 1, and 

 
c. The net transfers from earmarked reserves of £4.972m as shown in Appendix 2. 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
4. To give consideration to the level of revenue spending and income in 2023/24 as part of the 

effective governance of the Council and to ensure that appropriate management action is  
taken to ensure a balanced financial position. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6a



 

 

 
SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 

 
5. Financial Impact of the cost-of-living crisis 

 
Sustained inflation above the Bank of England’s target of 2%, continues to have an  
impact on the Council’s budget monitoring position, both in respect of increased costs and 
potential reduction in income receivable from residents for fees and charges, given the 
inevitable ‘squeeze’ on disposa
[...]
alance as at 01/04/23 4,621 1,050 5,671 19,812 25,483

Movements between reserves -1,123 1,123 -                   -                                  -                             

Approved budget contributions (Original Estimate) -10 -                    -10 -360 -370

3,488 2,173 5,661 19,452 25,113

Slippage/carry forwards from 2022/23 -                                   -171 -171 -886 -1,057

Additional Movement in Q1 -1,008 835 -173 -3,372 -3,545

Anticipated balance as at 31 March 2024 2480 2,837 5,317 15,194 20,511

Approved use future years -276 -1,037 -1,313 2,577 1,264

Balance after approvals 2,204 1,800 4,004 17,771 21,775

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 Capital Monitoring Report 2023/24 – Quarter 1 (to 30 June 2023) 
 

REPORT TO EXECUTIVE 

 
DATE 20 September 2023 

PORTFOLIO Resources and Performance 
Management 

REPORT AUTHOR Craig Finn 
TEL NO 01282 475811 

 EMAIL CFinn@burnley.gov.uk 
 
 
PURPOSE 

 
1. To provide Members with an update on capital expenditure and the resources position 

along with highlighting any variances. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
2. The Executive is asked to: 

 

a. Recommend to Full Council, approval of net budget changes totalling a reduction of 
(£1,235,466) giving a revised capital budget for 2023/24 totalling £39,190,265 as 
detailed in Appendix 1. 

 
b. Recommend to Full Council, approval of the proposed financing of the revised capital 

budget totalling £39,190,265 as shown in Appendix 2. 
 

c. Note the latest estimated year end position on capital receipts and contributions 
showing an assumed balance of £3,769,351 as at 31 March 2024 as shown in 
Appendix 3. 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
3. To effectively manage the 2023/24 capital programme. 

 
 
SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 

 
4. Monitoring Information 

 

On 22 February 2023 Full Council approved the 2023/24 original capital budget, totalling 
£41,357,215.  
 
The 2022/23 Outturn report, presented to the Executive on 12 July 2023 obtai
[...]
ources Estimated to be Received during 2027/28 100,000 1,300,000   ‐     32,000 1,432,000
Less ‐ 2027/28 Capital Budget (221,350) (1,150,000)   ‐     (32,000) (1,403,350)

Estimated Surplus / (Shortfall) of Resources as at 31st March 2028 357,049 1,895,536 870,220 571,013 3,693,818

CAPITAL RECEIPTS AND CONTRIBUTIONS ANALYSIS FOR 2023/24 + CIP 2023‐28

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank



https://burnleygov.sharepoint.com/sites/Financeteam/Finance  FY202324/Treasury Management/Reports/Q1/Treasury Mgt Q1 
Report  2023-24 V1.docx 

ITEM NO  
 

REPORT TO EXECUTIVE 

 
DATE 20 September 2023 

PORTFOLIO Resources and Performance 
Management 

REPORT AUTHOR Craig Finn 
TEL NO 01282 475811 

 EMAIL CFinn@burnley.gov.uk 
 
 

2023/24 Treasury Management Report – Quarter 1 (April-June) 

 
 
PURPOSE 

 
1. 
 

To report treasury management activity for the first quarter of 2023/24 covering the period 
1 April to 30 June 2023. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
2. The Executive is requested to; 

 
• Note the treasury management activities undertaken during the period 1 April to 

30 June 2023, and; 
 

Recommend that Full Council; 
 
• Endorse the quarterly update on the Treasury Management Strategy 2023/24 in 

compliance with the requirements of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management. 

 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
3. • To inform members of the treasury management activity in the first quarter of 

2023/24 and to fulfil statutory and regulatory requirements. 
 

 
 
SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 

 
4. 
 
 

Background 
The Council operates a balanced budget, which broadly means cash raised during the 
year will meet its cash expenditure. The first main function of treasury management 

Page 41

Agenda Item 6c



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5. 

operations is to ensure this cash flow is adequately planned, with surplus monies 
being invested in low risk counterparties, prov
[...]

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

 
14.  The project will help the Council to delivery on commitments made in the Climate Change 

Strategy. 
 
DETAILS OF CONSULTATION 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

FURTHER INFORMATION Simon Goff       
 

Page 70



CONSTITUTIONAL REPORTING AND APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES 
 

FULL COUNCIL 

 
DATE 27th September 2023  
PORTFOLIO Leader  

REPORT AUTHOR Alison McEwan/ 
Carol Eddleston  

TEL NO 01282 477259 / 475973  

 EMAIL democracy@burnley.gov.uk    
 
 
PURPOSE 

 

1. To consider a report on waivers of call-in.  
2. To note the impact on the political balance of the Council and approve consequential 

appointments to the membership of committees following the recent disbanding of the 
Burnley and Padiham Independents Party and Group, the resignation of Councillor 
Fewings and the decision of Councillor Briggs to join the Labour Group. 

3. To consider the following amendments to the Constitution Part 3, the Scheme of 
Delegation  
i) 1. Council Functions – b) Licensing Committee 

Add Pollution Prevention and Control Act 1990 and Environmental Permitting 
(E&W) Regulations 2016 to the list of delegations to the Head of Street Scene at 
paragraph 1, and consequently  

ii) 2. Executive Functions  
Remove Pollution Prevention and Control Act 1990 from the list of delegations to 
the Head of Street Scene relating to Environmental Protection at paragraph 30. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 

4. That Council note the call-in waivers relating to an urgent Executive decision taken 
by the Chief Executive and urgent Executive decisions (Appendices 1 to 3). 
 

5. That Council note the change in the Political Balance of the Council following the 
disbanding of the Burnley and Padiham Independent group, the resignation of 
Councillor Fewings, and the decision by Councillor Briggs to join the Labour Group; 
AND approve consequential changes to committees. (Appendix 4 (to follow)). 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 71

Agenda Item 6f

mailto:democracy@burnley.gov.uk


 

 

6. That Council agree to the following amendments to the Constitution Part 3, the 
Scheme of Delegation  
i) 1. Council Functions – b) Licensing Committee 

Add Pollution Prevention and Control Act 1999, Environmental Permitting 
(E&W) Regulations 2016 to the list of delegations to the Head of Street Scene 
at paragraph 1. 

ii) 2. Executive Functions  
Remove Pollution Prevention and Control Act 1999 from the list of 
delegations to the Head of Street Scene relating to Environmental Protection 
at paragraph 30.

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
7. To ensure that the requirements of the Constitution are upheld, and transparency is 

maintained. 

8. To ensure that committee seats are politically balanced as required by the Local 
Government and Housing Act 1989, and appointments are up to date. 

9. To ensure the most appropriate route for decision making related to these functions. 
 
 
 
SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 

 
10. Part 4.5 of the Council’s Constitution requires that any waiver of call-in be reported 

to Full Council. Since the last meeting of Full Council the Chair of the Scrutiny 
Committee agreed to call-in being waived in relation to the following decisions: 

 
- Acquisition of Properties for Temporary Accommodation - Urgent Executive 

Decision taken by the Chief Executive on 14th August 2023 (see Appendix 1). 
 
- Levelling Up Fund – Newtown Mill – Urgent Executive Decision taken by the 

Executive on 16th August 2023 (see Appendix 2). 
 
- Nicholas Street Redevelopment – Urgent Executive Decision taken by the 

Executive on 16th August 2023 (see Appendix 3). 
 
11. The Chief Executive was notified on 17th August that the Burnley and Padiham 

Independents Party and Group had been disbanded and that they would now sit on 
the Council as standalone Independent members. On 9th September the Chief 
Executive received notification of Councillor Fewings’ resignation as a borough 
councillor with immediate effect. On 16th September the Council received notification 
[...]
ct to be available to local residents in their division for the purposes of 
casework and other local Member enquiries. 
 

 

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank



ITEM NO 
 

 
REPORT TO FULL COUNCIL 

 
DATE 27th September 2023 
PORTFOLIO None 
REPORT AUTHOR CJ Walmsley/Carol Eddleston 
TEL NO 01282 475973 

 
EMAIL democracy@burnley.gov.uk  

 
REVIEW OF KEY DECISIONS DEFINITION AND LIMITS 

 
PURPOSE 
1. To review the Borough Council’s definition of Key Decisions and the associated financial 

thresholds of Key Decisions and Individual Member Decisions.   
 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
2. 1. That the financial threshold for Key Decisions be raised to £125,000, in line with the 

Standing Orders for Contracts. 
2. That the corresponding changes to the relevant parts of the Constitution outlined in 
Appendix 2 be approved. 
 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
3. 
 
 
 

The financial limit relating to what qualifies as a key decision was last reviewed by the 
Borough Council in 2016. It is important that it is periodically reviewed to ensure that it is 
not out of date and reflects the current economic climate.  

 
SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 
4. The Council’s Constitution is a public document which sets out how the Council operates, 

how decisions are made and the procedures which are followed to ensure that it is 
efficient, transparent, and accountable to local people.  Constitutions provide the 
foundations for any local authority that aspires to be effective, progressive, and 
successful, and therefore require regular review.   
 

5. Following the constitutional amendment to the Standing Order for Contracts (SOC) 
approved at Full Council on 22nd February 2023, a proposed increase to the Council’s 
Key Decision threshold, from £100,000 to £125,000, in line with SOC, would recognise 
general price increase in the marketplace and inflation. 
 

6. As a result of the proposed new key decision threshold, the financial limit for Individual 
Member Decisions would
[...]
s Q1

	6d Revenue Budgets 2024-27 - Latest Position and Savings Proposals
	App 1 Revenue Budget 2024-27 Report
	Revenue Budgets 2024-27 Report App 2

	6e Climate Action Fund: Burnley Green Activities Project
	6f Constitutional Updates, Reporting and Appointments to Committees
	Const Reporting - Appendix 1 - Temp Accomm MINUTE~1
	Const Reporting - Appendix 2 - Min 30 Newtown Mill
	Const Reporting - Appendix 3 - Min 31 Nicholas St Redevelopment

	6g Substitute Scheme for Disabled Members
	Substitute Scheme Appendix 1
	Substitute Scheme Appendix 2 - Changes to CPRs marked changes

	6h Parental Leave Policy
	Parental Leave Policy
	1. Leave Periods
	2. Basic Allowance
	3. Special Responsibility Allowances
	4. Resigning from Office and Elections


	6i Review of Key Decision Threshold
	Key Decision Threshold - Appendix 2 - Exec decision clarification

	7a Report from the Chair of Scrutiny
	7b Report from the Chair of Audit & Standards
	7c Report from the Chair of Development Control
	7d Report from the Chair of Licensing
	8 Strategic Plan Progress Reports
	COUNCILLOR AFRASIAB ANWAR, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL
	Progress against our strategic commitments

	COUNCILLOR SUE GRAHAM, DEPUTY LEADER AND EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR RESOURCES AND PERFORMANCE
	COUNCILLOR LUBNA KHAN, EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY, HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
	Progress against our strategic commitments

	COUNCILLOR JOHN HARBOUR, EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR HOUSING AND LEISURE
	Progress against our strategic commitments

	COUNCILLOR MARK TOWNSEND, EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR ECONOMY AND GROWTH
	Progress against our strategic commitments


	11a Replacement of Fitness Equipment at St Peter's and Padiham Leisure Centres
	Min 29 - Exec - Fitness Equipment - 2023-08-16

	11b Building Control IT Procurement



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Full Council 27/09/2023  Page 1 of 6 
 

 

 

BURNLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL FULL 
COUNCIL 
 
MECHANICS THEATRE 
 
Wednesday, 27th September, 2023 
 

 
PRESENT  
 

 

MEMBERS  
 His Worshipful The Mayor (Councillor Arif Khan) in the Chair; 

 
 Councillors S Hussain (Vice-Chair), A Anwar, H Baker, G Barton, 

G Birtwistle, H Bridges, C Briggs, M Brindle, J Broughton, S Chaudhary, 
S Cunliffe, J Harbour, B Horrocks, A Hosker, M Ishtiaq, M Johnstone, 
N Kazmi, A Kelly, L Khan, J Launer, A Lewis, S Lone, J McGowan, 
N Mottershead, M Payne, A Raja, P Reynolds, C Sollis, M Steel, J Sumner, 
M Townsend, D Whitaker, A Wight and F Wild 

 
OFFICERS   
 Lukman Patel  Chief Executive 
 Rob Dobson  Chief Operating Officer 
 Chris Gay  Governance Manager 
 Alison McEwan  Democracy Officer 
 Carol Eddleston  Democracy Officer 
 David Bristow  Mayor's Officer 
 MJ Hindman  Graphic Designer 
 Dexter Almond  Admin Officer 

 
 

30 Minutes of the Last Meeting  
 
RESOLVED, THAT: The Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 19th July 2023 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

31 Declarations of Interest  
 
As Board Members of Burnley Leisure and Culture, Councillors Cunliffe and Lewis declared 
a ‘other interest – non prejudicial’ in minute no. 39 Climate Action Fund [agenda item 6e] 
and a prejudicial interest in minute no. 48 Replacement of Fitness Equipment [agenda item 
11a]. 
 

32 Mayor's Communications  
 
The Mayor informed members about a forthcoming Charity Civic Ball. 



 

 
Full Council 27/09/2023  Page 2 of 6 
 

 
33 Public Question Time  

 
Mrs J Braddock addressed the Council under the Right To Speak policy regarding selective 
licensing, anti-social behaviour, lack of investment in Queensgate ward, properties having 
problems and youth nuisance. 
  
Mr J R Pilling addressed the Council under the Right To Speak policy regarding rat 
infestations, people leaving bins open, various bags of waste in streets, rats in property and 
health department response. 
 

34 Motion to Remove the Two Child Benefit Cap  
 
It was moved by Councillor Cunliffe and seconded by Councillor Launer that: 
  
This Council notes that:  
  
In 2017, families were stopped from claiming Child Tax Credits or Universal Credit for more 
than two children.  
  
It is estimated that this policy now affects over 1.5 million children.  
  
Studies have shown that families in the poorest areas are worse off by over £3000 per year.  
  
Ethnic communities are disproportionately affected by the benefit cap.  
  
The estimated cost of removing the cap would be £1.5 billion per year.  
  
Removing the cap could lift a quarter of a million children out of poverty and over three 
quarters of a million children could see their poverty levels decrease.  
  
The estimated cost of Child Poverty, taking into account costs such as health issues, risk of 
unemployment later in life, risk of lower income levels, social costs and public services 
costs is £35 billion per year.  
  
6,520 children in the Burnley Constituency are living in relative poverty according to figures 
from the DWP, with thousands of families relying on Food Banks or the Community 
Grocery.  
  
This Council resolves to:  
  
Ask the Chief Executive and the Leader of the Council to write to the town’s MP Antony 
Higginbotham, asking him to support the removal of the cap and to raise awareness in the 
House of Commons of the poverty that it is causing.  
  
Ask the Chief Executive and the Leader of the Council to write to the Secretary of State for 
Work and Pensions, asking them to consider removing the benefit cap in order to lift 
thousands of Burnley families out of poverty. 
  
On being put to the vote the motion was declared to be carried and it was RESOLVED 
accordingly. 
 



 

 
Full Council 27/09/2023  Page 3 of 6 
 

35 Revenue Monitoring Report 2023/24 Quarter 1  
 
Consideration was given to a report outlining the forecast outturn position for the year 
ending 31 March 2024 based upon actual spending and income to 30 June 2023 and the 
financial impact of the ongoing cost of living crisis. 
  
RESOLVED THAT: 
  

1.    The latest revised net budget of £16.267m as shown in Table 1 in the report be 
approved, and 

2.    The net transfers from earmarked reserves of £4.972m as shown in Appendix 2 to 
the report be approved. 

 
36 Capital Monitoring Report 2023/24 Quarter 1  

 
Consideration was given to a report which provided an update on capital expenditure and 
the resources position, along with any variances. 
  
RESOLVED, THAT: 
  

1.    Net budget changes totalling a reduction of (£1,235,466) giving a revised capital 
budget for 2023/24 totalling £39,190,265 as detailed in Appendix 1 to the report be 
approved, and 

2.    The proposed financing of the revised capital budget totalling £39,190,265 as shown 
in Appendix 2 to the report be approved. 

 
37 Treasury Management Activity 2023/24 Quarter 1  

 
Consideration was given to a report on treasury management activity for the first quarter of 
2023/24 covering the period 1 April to 30 June 2023. 
  
RESOLVED, THAT: the quarterly update on the Treasury Management Strategy 2023/24 in 
compliance with the requirements of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management be endorsed. 
 

38 Revenue Budgets 2024-27 - Latest Position and Savings Proposals  
 
Consideration was given to a report on the latest position regarding balancing the Council’s 
2024/27 revenue budgets and proposed savings. 
  
RESOLVED, THAT: Proposed savings totalling £255k to assist in balancing the 2024/27 
revenue budgets be approved. 
 

39 Climate Action Fund: Burnley Green Activities Project  
 
Councillors Cunliffe and Lewis declared a ‘other interest - non-prejudicial‘ in this item as 
Board Members of Burnley Leisure and Culture. In accordance with the Code of Conduct 
for Members they were permitted to remain in the meeting and to participate fully in the 
debate and vote on the item. 
  
Consideration was given to a report relating to the acceptance of grant funding from 
Burnley Leisure and Culture for the Green Activities Project. 



 

 
Full Council 27/09/2023  Page 4 of 6 
 

  
RESOLVED, THAT: The establishment of the budgets outlined in the report be approved. 
 

40 Constitutional Updates, Reporting and Appointments to Committees  
 
Members considered a report setting out information that was required to be reported to 
Full Council, nominations to committee seats and changes to the Scheme of Delegation in 
the Council’s Constitution. 
  
RESOLVED, THAT: 
  

1.    The call-in waivers relating to an urgent Executive decision taken by the Chief 
Executive and urgent Executive decisions be noted. 
  

2.    The change in the political balance of the Council following the disbanding of the 
Burnley and Padiham Independents Group, the resignation of Councillor Fewings 
and the decision by Councillor Briggs to join the Labour Group be noted, and the 
following consequential changes to committees be approved: 
  

  Councillor Added  Councillor Removed 
Scrutiny 
  

Margaret Lishman 
Charlie Briggs 

Martyn Hurt 
Neil Mottershead 

Development 
Control 

Martyn Hurt 
Syeda Kazmi 

Beki Hughes 
Neil Mottershead 

Licensing 
  

Howard Baker 
Charlie Briggs 

Mark Payne 
Andy Wight 

Audit & 
Standards 

Scott Cunliffe 
Mike Steel 

Mark Payne 
Howard Baker 

Member 
Structures 
Working Group 

Saeed Chaudhary Mark Payne 

 
  

3.    The following amendments to the Constitution Part 3, the Scheme of Delegation be 
approved: 

i)               1. Council Functions – b) Licensing Committee 

          Add Pollution Prevention and Control Act 1999, Environmental Permitting 
(E&W) Regulations 2016 to the list of delegations to the Head of Street Scene 
at paragraph 1. 

ii)              2. Executive Functions  
Remove Pollution Prevention and Control Act 1999 from the list of delegations 
to the Head of Street Scene relating to Environmental Protection at paragraph 
30. 

  
41 Substitute Scheme for Disabled Members  

 
Consideration was given to a report detailing a limited scheme to allow the appointment of 
substitute members to committees by disabled members. 



 

 
Full Council 27/09/2023  Page 5 of 6 
 

  
RESOLVED, THAT: 
  

1.    A limited substitute scheme as set out in Appendix 1 to the report be approved, and 
2.    The additions to the Constitution required to give effect to the decision at 1. above as 

set out in Appendix 2 be approved. 
 

42 Parental Leave Policy  
 
Consideration was given to a report outlining a parental leave policy for elected members. 
  
RESOLVED, THAT: The Parental Leave Policy for Elected Members be adopted and 
included as part of the Members’ Allowance Scheme at Part 6 of the Constitution. 
 

43 Review of Key Decision Threshold  
 
Consideration was given to a report setting out a review of the financial threshold for Key 
Decisions. 
  
RESOLVED, THAT: 
  

1.    The financial threshold for Key Decisions be raised to £125,000 in line with the 
Standing Orders for Contracts, and 

2.    The corresponding changes to the relevant parts of the Constitution outlined in 
Appendix 2 to the report be approved. 

 
44 Reports from Committee Chairs  

 
The reports from Committee Chairs were noted without further debate. 
 

45 Strategic Plan Progress Reports  
 
At 21:19 Councillor Anwar moved a motion under Council Procedure Rule 13 Motions 
without Notice (l) that the meeting continue beyond three hours in duration. The motion was 
seconded by Councillor Townsend. On being put to the vote it was duly RESOLVED that 
the meeting continue beyond three hours in duration to enable the business remaining on 
the agenda to be completed. 
  
RESOLVED, THAT: the Strategic Plan Progress Reports of Executive Members be noted. 
 

46 Questions  
 
No questions had been received in writing in accordance with Standing Order No 10(2). 
 

47 Exclusion of the Public  
 
Members determined to exclude the public from the meeting before discussion took place 
on Minute 48 [Agenda item 11] and Minute 49 [Agenda item 12] on the grounds that in view 
of the nature of the business to be transacted if the public were present there would be a 
disclosure to them of exempt information within the meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 



 

 
Full Council 27/09/2023  Page 6 of 6 
 

48 Replacement of Fitness Equipment at St Peter's and Padiham Leisure Centres  
 
Councillors Cunliffe and Lewis declared a prejudicial interest in this item as Board members 
of Burnley Leisure and Culture. They left the meeting at this point and took no part in the 
discussion or vote. 
  
Consideration was given to a report relating to the replacement of fitness equipment at St 
Peter’s and Padiham Leisure Centres. 
  
RESOLVED, THAT: The establishment of a new budget of £563,000 in the 2023/24 Capital 
Programme be approved. 
 

49 Building Control IT Procurement  
 
Consideration was given to a report relating to Building Control IT procurement. 
  
RESOLVED, THAT: the budget be approved. 
 
 


